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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF BRONX

X
In the Matter of the Application of

SPADES LOUNGE NYC LLC, ' PETITION

Petitioner,

Index No. w\ (g \q
) . 9’2 ‘ _
For a Review Pursuant to Arficle 78 of the CPLR

-against-

NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY,

Respondent,
X
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK FOR BRONX COUNTY:
The Petition of J OHI\;:ANGRISANI ESQ., attorney for Petitioner SPADES LOUN@E
NYC LLC, complaining of Rc;.gpondent, respectfully alleges: : f%% , ?{:
| 25 3

ZFm
1. Petitioner SPADES LGUNGE NYC LLC is the owner of 1 Restaurant locate

b 4
dﬁ@”{n

3398 Boston Road in the County of Bronx, New York.

2. Respondent NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY issued a hcense pursuant to

ki
New York State Law to serve liquor, beer and wine, on-premises, to patrons, issued on

May 2, 2018.

- 3. This petition challenges a determination of Respondent, ordered and certified on
November 13, 2018, permanently revoking the liquor license issued to Petitioner

4. The within proceeding' ‘s brought pursuant to C.P.L.R. Article 78 to challenge final

determination revoking said license, by the Respondent NYS LIQUOR AUTHORITY
dated November 13, 2018. See attached Exhibit “A”, Revocation Order
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FACTS

5. Petitioner SPADES LOUNGE NYC LLC is the owner of a restaurant, hereinafter

}

SPADES LOUNGE, Ig:ated at 3392-3398 Boston Road, Bronx, NY.
W
6. SPADES LOUNGE op’ehed on or about May 1, 2018.

i

7. SPADES LOUNGE was issued a liquor license from the NYS LIQUOR AUTHORITY

on May 2, 2018.

8. A revocation order was issued by the NYS LIQUOR AUTHORITY on November 13,
2018, permanently revoidng said liquor license.

9. The revocation order vfés based upon summonses that wer:' issued by the 47™ Precinct (;f
the NYC Police Departﬁ;ent against the Petitioner on July 7, 2018 and July 8, 2018
(copies of which are mn;e);ed as Exhibit “B”), the Charges brought by Respondent NYS
LIQUOR AUTHORITY against Petitioner based upon said summonses (copy of the |

Notice of Pleading dated July 29, 2018, annexed hereto as Exhibit “C”), and the decisidﬁ

rendered by Administ:éa,tive Law Judge who decided tﬁose, Charges (copy of Decision of

ALJ Marilyn Piken dat(ed September 14, 2018 annexed hereto as Exhibit “D”).

~ 10. On July 7, 2018, the 4’.;éh Precinct of the NYC Police Depaj;‘trnent received a 911 call of
“shots fired” in the vicinity of the business of the Petitione;r. As a result of that 911 cali,
the NYPD conducted a “business inspection” of the premises of the Petitioner and issued
9 criminal court summonses to Bryon Barnett, an employée of the premises.

11. The said July 7, 2018 sprnmonses were issued for violations of unreasonable noise,

curtains obstructing windows, failure to provide books or records for inspection,

overcapacity of patrons, failure to post a CPR kit sign, failure to post street number signs,
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failure to post a pregnancy warning sign, failure to post a certificate of occupancy and for

disorderly premise.

12. All those July 7, 201 8‘£ickets were subsequently dismissed in criminal court on January
28,2019 except for a ;1sorderly premise violation which was reduced to a violation of
Public Health Law §1399 for failure to post signs and to which Bryon Barnett pled guilty
with a $100 fine.

13. On July 8, 2018, an assz;ult and stabbing occurred when a disorderly patron entered the
premises of the Petition_er and starting a fight with the security guards employed by a
private contractor of th«, Petitioner. The patron was found stabbed in the leg.

14. As aresult the disordeitl;/ patron was removed to a hospitai and four security guards

i

issued summonses and were arrested.

15. Mr. Damion Gregory, ti_ie sole member of the Petitioner, aﬁd the licensee was given 9 ':
criminal court summonses.

16. The said July 8, 2018 summonses were issued for violatior;s of no flame retarding
affidavit available for ’éWns, police focal point, employing unlicensed security, un-
mounted fire extinguisi;er, liquor license not conspicuously displayed, no switch box
cover, failure to maintain proper security license, no certificate of occupancy sign and f;)r
disorderly premise.

17. All those July 8, 2018 tickets were subsequently dismissed in criminal court on February
28, 2019. h

18. Both the July 7, 201 8,thc July 8, 2018 tickets and a subsequently inspection by the
Respondent 6n July 20}201 8 (alleging that the Petitioner 1‘_msed promoters in violation of

its proposed method of operation, that the premises of Petitioner had become a focal

S
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point for police attention and that the licensee failed to exercise adequate supervision and

control of the premises) led to a summary suspension of the license on July 25, 2018 and
a Notice of Pleading against the Petitioner alleging violations of 17 charges of the

¥
Alcohol Beverage Control Law.

19. A hearing was conducted from August 15, 2018 and continued on August 21, 2018. The

decision from said hearing dismissed 8 charges and sustained 9 charges.

20. The sustained charges were for failure to display street address sign, failure to provide

21.

22.

23.

books and records for inspection, no switch box cover on a light switch, no flame
prooﬁng affidavit for cilrtams within the premises, no certificate of occupancy sign
displayed on the premié‘e, did not conform with regulations regarding security guards,
used a promoter in violation of his proposed method of operation, that the premises
became a focal point fof police attention, and that the licensee failed to exercise adequa’;e
supervision and control qf the premises.

The Petitioner remedie?d all the charged which were sustained by the ALJ in the decision
of September 14, 201‘8’(0511 or before the said hearing.

At a hearing before the anrd of the NYS LIQUOR AUTHORITY on November 6,
2018, Petitioner’s licensee, DAMION GREGORY, testified that he had remedied all th(;
equipment violations, that he had employed new security guards, and that he would not
employ promoters, or allow the premises to become a focai point or fail to exercise
supervision or control’k}f the premises of the Petitioner.

Petitioner’s licensee DAMION GREGORY also provided proof to the Board of the NYS

LIQUOR AUTHORITY that he had employed a licensed and insured Security Company.
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25.

26.

27.
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Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, and after considering a possible fine, the

Respondent NYS LIQUOR AUTHORITY decided to permanently revoke the license of
ﬁf’ . :
the Petitioner. '

ARGUMENT
i
Other licensees, similarly situated, or who have been charged with violations of the ABC

law, in excess of the number and severity of charges against the Respondent, and in

addition, whose charges have been sustained such that the sustained charges where more
3 _ v ‘
numerous and more sekious than those sustained against the Petitioner, have been

1
afforded the opportunity to maintain their license by paying a fine.
Respondent’s determination was arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of discretion. Other

licensees with more serious and more egregious violations of the ABC law than

Petitioner herein have been allowed to retain their licenses with the payment of a fine, or
X .

suffering a short suspengsion period.
{i

Other licensees similarly situated have not had their licenses permanently revoked

especially in light of theifact that of the 9 violations sustained, 7 were so-called
“equipment violations” that were remedied almost immediately. Licensees without any
prior adverse history, lil‘(e Petitioner, who have been charged with only two serious
violations, failure to ez;ﬁercise supervision and control, and allowing the premise to

become a focal point, like Petitioner, have, upon information and belief, been sometimes

fined as little as $10,000.00.

28. No previous application has been made for the relief requésted herein.

U



INDIVIDUAL VERIFICATION
State of New York %)

)
Bronx County ) ssa

DAMION GREGORY, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Sole Member of
the Petitioner in the within action; that he has read the foregoing Petition & Notice of Petition
and knows the contents thereof to be true to deponent’s own knowledge, except as to those
matters therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters deponent
believes them to be true. '

©

T
i D ofr ?R?GORY

worn to before me this
_ day of Mol 2019
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INDIVIDUAL VERI’??‘ICATION

State of New York } :
)
Bronx County ) ss

DAMION GREGORY, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Sole Member of
the Petitioner in the within action; that he has read the foregoing Petition & Notice of Petition
and knows the contents thereof to be true to deponent’s own knowledge, except as to those
matters therein stated to-be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters deponent
believes them to be trus.
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worn to before me this
" day of Mol 2019
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SUPREME COURT OF THE-STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF BRONX 3.

- X
In the Matter of the Application of Index #
SPADES LOUNGE NYC LLC, AFFIDAVIT
Petitioner, |
For a Review Pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR
-against-
NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY,
- Respondent,
3 X

STATE OF NEW YORK B

COUNTY OF BRONX ) SS.: .

Damion J. Gregory, being duly sworn, deposes and says under penalty of perjury:

1.

I am the licensee and managing member of the petitioner herein, and I make this
affidavit, in support of fhe petition to vacate and annul the determination of the State
Liquor Authority and th;’: motion for a stay and/or to restraiﬁ the State Liquor Authority
from enforcement of t;e‘ Revocation Order.

I am the sole member ;nd manager of SPADES LOUNGEA’NYC LLC, petitioner herein.
The petitioner owns a restaurant located at 3392-3398 Bostén Road, Bronx, NY. |
I have invested almost $200,000.00 in this business in addition to 2 years of my life.
The revocation of my liéuor license has caused me to lose a substantial amount of
business and I am in da;nger of going out of business.

Prior to the revocation:i)f my license, I employed 31 people, all from the Bronx, NY.
Most of my employees ”‘have been laid off as I cannot afford to pay them due to the loss of
business due to the revocation of my liquor license.

If 1 lose this business, I would be ruined.

The NYS Liquor Authority revoked my license due to mostly equipment violations and

an assault that occurred on July 8, 2018.
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9. Iremedied all the equipment violations.
4t

10. The assault of July 8, 2018 was exacerbated due to the fact that the secﬁrity I had

- employed misled me into believing that all the security guards were actually reputable
people. |

11. In fact, I had no reason to believe that the security guards were not reputable. The owner

came with me to meet a§1e community board, and came with me to meet the community

4

affairs officer of the 47" Precinct.

" 12. 1 have since hired new sécurity and can inspect their licenses every day.

13. All of the tickets issued to me and my employees for the two days that were subject to the
revocation, July 7 and July 8, 2018, have been dismissed or resolved.
14. T believe that the punishment of Revocation of my license is completely draconian. I am

1
completely devastated:i] feel that the punishment is unfair.

15. The liquor license issued to us is fundamental to the operation of the business. Without it

petitioner cannQot survive.
16. I have tried to operate my premise in a professional manner, always trying to improve

and have co-operated with the police at all times. I do not believe that I have operated in

any way impacting on '%the public health, safety or welfare. I try to maintain an orderly
N3

premise. i

' 17. In the event that the premise is forced to close under the Revocation order, I will never be

able to recoup my investment and will suffer severe financial hardship.
18. I would hope that the Court will understand that I will be ruined if the Revocation is
~ allowed to remain in ef(?fect. This will destroy my business and my livelihood will be

[

taken away if the cané'e}lation is allowed to stand.
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WHEREFORE, your deponent respectfully requests that the Court grant the relief

sought in the Petition.

Damion J.

Sworn to before me this 3‘_ day
of Eetraampmdedd More (- ,go:‘)

.

ot
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NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY
. REVOCATION ORDER ¥

KR oy s -

&

i - EFFECTIVE IMME]bIATELY
iy $ ) 'ni. \
A WITH $1, aoo BOND CLAIM Sk
1308805 BRONX OP 1308805 ! , "»

1796-2018/Case No. 127571
SPADES LOUNGE NYC LLC v 4 : : ‘ ;
Wi L ]
33923393 BOSTON RD s L w "y
BRONX, NY 10469 £ : ' 4
3 .‘; 3

%

‘meedingshamgbemdulynwﬁmtedpwsuanttomeprommsofme ol BeverageControlLaw (Chapterr4780f
the Laws of 1934, as amended) to cancel or revoke the above license iss! temehoenseeforpremisesloeate&atme
address stated above and the licensee having duly pled "no contest” to t dtargesconlaiﬂedmmeNoﬁeeofPleadmgora
mmmmmwmmmmmm saidpmceedingsand

the Staite Liquor Authority {9 NYCRR 53.1().
4. That on G7K07118, the licerisee viokated ule 54.3 of the Rmesofmesmummny[swcmasl, inthatltfdld not

mmawwmmm.m,mam i ental regulations; failure to haintain books
| récords, all cause for révocation, eaﬁodlaﬁonorsmensionofme, 56 mamdmoemﬂimlessﬂﬂofﬂ'veRutesof

meStateummuwmy[echRsmm T i

6 Dcsuﬁosed S

7. MONGTW‘IG mmmm&admmesome "L.,lquorAuﬁOﬂty[QNYCRR@S],mmatltdld not

mmawmmmmm safety and ggve regulations; no switch box covers, all
causeforrevwaﬁon,wwaﬂaﬁonors:mmofmelioensem mhuﬁe361(f)ofﬂheRdesofﬁ1esm Liquor
Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(9). |

8. That on 07/08/18, melieenseewohiedrulemsofmeRmesofﬂ\e Sts anuoerodly[SNYCRRﬁS].inmatndid not
confoﬂnmﬂial!awhcablebuﬂdhgwoﬁes and/or fire, hesith, safety and governmental regulations; no flame. proofing
affidavit, @il cause for revocation, cmqal!ahonorsuspensmofmellcense{ aooordancevvimmle361(boftheRulesofthe
State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1()]. A

9. That on 07/08/18, melleenseevnoiaﬁednﬂe&SOfmeRulaeofﬂwe ,equdorAuthorlty[QNYCRR483] in that it did
notcanfonn\me\aaapplleablebuﬂdwwcodes and/or- fire, health; safel) and govemmental reguldtions; no certicate of
oocupancysogn all cause for revocation, ¢ orsuspenssonofthe icense maooordanoewlthrulessﬂf)ofmsRules
- _;18)}.—-——~ . ]

11, That on - OTI08HS mﬁoenseewaandmasofmnmesofmemmgwcmasa'mﬁ;ameﬁoensé"emd not
confomvnﬂwgovemmentalregubumsregardmgemmﬂofsewmy cause to warrant revocation, canoellahon
?rsuspensmofmehoensemamdancewmmle361(f)ofﬂ1eRulesofﬂ1eAuthonty[9NYCRR531(f)]

2. Dismissed.

13. Digrnissed. ‘ _ _ .

14. Dismissed. ! ‘

15. ThatonorbefmeO?IZOﬁB meﬁcemeefauedtooonfamvnmwrepresemanmssetfoﬂhmmeapphwuon or approved

amendments thereto, -for the on-premises license under which such license was applied for and issued; permits dancing, all

cause for revocation; emeeﬂahnususpmsmdmelioensemacmwamemmRubﬁsdmmlesdmsmemw

Authority [9 NYCRR 48.8].

16. That on and before 07/20/18, Memrrenceofnonse disturbance, msoonductordiso:dermmehcetmdprem in

"froruofcrad;acemtou'uehoensedpremises or in the parking lot of the licensad premises has resulted in the licensed
-a focal point: for police attention; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in

aocamnoewhmieasﬂq)oﬂheRubsofmesueLnuaAMhmﬂylsNYCRRss.t(q)]

17. That on dnd before 07/20/18, the licensee, ﬂmghtheadimsotitsmpal andnsagelwsandemployees ‘has violated

_mb“ZdﬂnRulesnfheStaieLmAuﬂvﬂy[QNYCRRdSZ}mmatﬂnﬁcmseehasfadedtoexemseadequate

supervisnonoverﬂieoondudofmebomsedbusinws allcwseforrevocaﬂon ancellaﬁonoréwpermofﬂoelmnsem

.‘,g .
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acco@!ancewiﬁmle:iﬂ(ﬂoftﬁe RMés‘bfmeStateLiquorAumoﬁty[QNYCRR '

ﬂlSHEREBYORDEREDMMImMWbs&dﬁcemeeforg abovedesaibedpremwesbe andthe
sameherebyisREVOKEDeﬁecﬁve __,M_EDIAEY ;and ' :

T ISFURTHER ORDEREDMsaWcaBeemmﬁmsemmmeswteanAummmmduw
aulhoﬁzedmmesmtatwe on the abové ‘effective date.

Dated 11/13/2018 ' : ' ST ATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY

(Jwéwé

CENT G. BRADLEY
CHAIRMAN

;& *“

'jf'_ CAPINO REAL ESTATE OF Nr_w YORK, PO BOX 126, BRONX, NY 10471

PleaseiakenobeeﬂaatundermepmsmnsofﬂleAbohdicBevevageCormolLaw nohwnsemaybenssuedtosaidlmnsee
forapeﬁodoftwoyearsfmnthedateofsuchrevocabon

!
-mmmmmmmmwwmmmamwmmmmm
his license has been revoked, cancelied or surrendered, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall

be punished by a fine of not less than two hundred dollars nor more than hundred dollars or by imprisonment in a
county jail or penitentiary for a term of not fess than thirty days nor more thein one or both. .
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aint/Information ‘
The P of The State of New York vs, { : 1

irth )

Apt™No.

; [! : State m Zip Code
/] Number riigyvi v Home Phone Number Wrise N/t ar Refusa f not provided)
>) " /.- q |
Court Appearance Date (mm/dd/y): —
I} (Ensare correct return dote is entered) -at: 9:30 am,

| The court appearance location: 0 Oicr:spvciﬁ_!)

Z

[ 4 O -0 . 0 O 0
Beorix Kings & New Yosk Mideoun Redhook Queens Richmond
Criminal Comt Criminal Coun (,ommly Coot  Commuwmity justiceCeter  CrimimaiCown  Criminal Count
1D/License Number (3 bf Suate | TypeClass Expires /Mdd/}'&)
G
Race Wit "
O Wik ‘ Plnleflle&
O Hisp. Whise OHusn Black o ———
QAm. Ind.;Alasksn Native OAsnn‘Pauﬁt Is .
Reg Swte |Expires (mmiddsy) . Phne Type Veh Typc Make  [Yerr Color

The Person Descnbed Above |s,CInrged il & ollows;

rerust
3

§ ' Precmct .
8 —t
2 T
& ! —f
s

i mitted, OR complete reverse): ; 0%
3 ; WONocZx

!
il

lpersmllyobscwcdﬂnmmmoﬁheoﬁ'mchugedhmm False stafments made kerein are prnishablg as a
C AMlsdavmorwmmmsecuonzm.dSuflherul flinmed umder penalty of Jaw, r

Full Name Printed

T ) b | 78
' QBleluAL




CRC-3206 (07/ ”) plamt/lnformatlon i_
 of The State of New York vs. 1

(Last. Firsg, M1 o irth )

ot Nnen

AptiNo

Ciy State k ] | ZipCole
Number \')/4. Home Phone Nuber (Wrise N4 or Refused i mox provided)
B RE72D [ .
Court Appearance Date (mm/ddfyy): :“ ' 3
(Ensare correct return date is eniciodl) qm (8 at: 9:30 am, |

N A ]
{ The court appearaace Jotation: O Oherespeity
[ 4 O =0 . 0 c 0
Beoex Kings & New Yook . Midhown Rediook Queens . Richmand
Crimir! Comt Criminel Con ~ Cochemanity Coarl Commrusiny Justice Ceter ~~ Criminal Coun Cnnnltom
1D/License Number E Sute  [TypeClass [Expires immididhy)
: ’ ISox r Wt g, |PlateRe,
E 8:: Whia: ObHisp. Bk M ‘ M —_._g ,
i isp. ;
] QAm. nd.iAlaskan Native () AstanPacific Is. v
- | Reg S | Expires immiddyy) Plate Type \eh ‘l‘ypc Year Color
L 3;","-—— pt— ——

— ‘The Person De&nbed Above is Charged Y ollows:.
== V}fu N A NDKAL A

0 z

. b - S b ‘ A = i
=2 .o Uk
am % j K e rﬂ‘eme s rmm'd OR cumplete reverse):
§ Ko Ap a m ‘ hJ‘ Al / A

1 pumaléy the commission of the offense charged herein. False

ens made berein are punishsblg as a
pursuant to section 210,45 of the Penal L ffinned under penalty of, aw

nlks Full Name Printed m ﬂmp:mmt Date A
{

B THD o | PEXED
ORIGINAL
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CRC-3206 (07/17) gmplaint/Information .
. The e o e State of New York vs. 'i “‘

ZipCode

%1

)

: Court Appearance Date (nun/dd/yy): ® -
(Ensure corvect resurn dote is entered) Ql 2J at: 9:36 a.m.

' The court appearance location: () oue ety

@ o ‘0 0 0

Reonx - Kingsd New York . “Mideown Reahook Queens .~ Richmeosd
Criesinal Count Criminal Cour W(‘m Conmusity Justce Cemter ~ Crireirl Cort. - Crimies! Court
ID/Licemse Number i State  [Type/Class |Expires (nu;'a!dyp)
=¥

o PO z' 50 811"
Oisp. White O Hisp. Biack Om r -

O Am. Ind Jakesken Native O Asian'Pacific Is,

RepStse [Expires fmmiddvy)  [PlaicType |VenType |Make  |Vear Col

or

The Person Descri Above is Charged as Follows:
. - N . \ '

.m} ’.: ’ ) Co'lll

o

In Violation of §s Supees, vIL Pemi] Purk | Other
Section Code | iaw | Rules
Qiglolg -

F. A _ oS ( ibe how the o, commit complete reverse):

| U0 000 O
. ... 4443868000 - :

,
Wm O3 g”fm |

Defendant stated in my presenc: (in substance}:

ol

ts made herein are punishable as a

1 personally observed the commission of the offervic charged hesein. False
Misdemeanor pursuant to sectio{;’!‘lﬂ.ﬁ of the Penal Lawg firmed under penaity gf lsw.
= Date Affirmed
Command
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int/Information

CRC-3206 (07/17) ampiai |
The Pe(“oﬂ'he State of New York vs. ;.
—_— :
P l@ )
2o

State ZipCode

imluﬂerm.w«wymm

/| Court Appearance Datc (mm/dd/yy)
| (Ensure corvect return date is entered) p (% @
The court appearance l%';ﬁﬂon: O oOmmipeiy_ v o
[ 0 O o .0
Brons Kings & New York . Midkown Redhook Quoens . Richenond
CominsCon~ ComialCom  CigswmityCoun  Comweuniey husice Cemter Criorunel Cowt Crinined Court
1D/License Numsber St | TypcClass |Expires fmmidyy)
’ %qu - Sex MU (WU (Eyes  jHait |PlaeRey
4 Oisp. whine OMisp.Biack M m & ——
1 OAm. tndAleskan Nasive Q) AsisnPacific s, _
o | Reg State {Expires tmmidd3yy . |PateType [VohType [Make  |Year Color
B T r——t— e amt— ————
o= ~_ The Person Déjcribed Above is Charged as Follows:
o T =T i X
RS g o G
O % ?"--»' i

4443868075

R

'NYPD CODE
at

02 03

[ Defendant stated in my presence fin substance):

4

lpusmllﬂ:medmemuonmuoﬁmw

A Misdemeanor pursuant to sectiori 2

charged herein. False staements made herein are gumisluble asa
« 10.45 of the Penal Luw.}ﬁrmed under pensity of pw.

Com;

's Full Name Printed

plainant
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A STATEGE NEW YORK 3
HIFISION OF ALCONIREIC BEVERAGE CONTROL v
30 Sauth Swan Stroct, Suite 900+ - 3t7%enox Avease - 535 Washington Street, Suite 303

" Albemy, NY 12210-8002 New-¥ak, NY 10027 Bafllo, NY 14203
4 ernenens s v > LTI LT s T OO

' ereEraiLan, SEEE LTINS & sesisey S :
( L. That on 0707 i il Nemse W*WWWMMB iaﬁoiaﬁmbfsﬁv’shn@ofmﬁgn

@lwxmed%m of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority |9 NYCRR 48.3}, in that t did not confprm
» Buflding codes. snd/or B, beaith. sefery and governmentsl reguiations: nd/contifiewsn of ocoupengy, Bt eSS

with sl .
N wv;‘uﬁm. eancellation or suspension of e’ license ir: acoordance with rute 36. 1(f) efthe Rides ofike Stt Lajucr AbSRy 19 NECRR
52301 : :
\. 3. That on 07AY7/18. the iicensee violsed rule 54.3 of the Rudes of the State Liquor Authority |9 NYCRR 48.3}, in that it did net sonform
AN rith el spplicable nilding codes. sadior G heaith, sufety and goversepmmal rogalations; suoet addiess not displsyed. all cetise for
revibcation, cancelilation or suspension of ¢ license in accordance with e 36.1{f) of the Rulbs of the State Liquor Awthority [0 NYORR

_/ss.fmlz '
4. Fhat on 07/07/18, the licenser viak
ith ail G Egiting +

- 8 Budes of the State Liguor Authority §2 3PNCIRR 48,34, in thee it did ek confi.
with all apphi b, odes. & Y aash gty plations: failtbude M Bacleriis reconds: i chive’
for revoouisn, talec noooedance with rute-38.1() of the Relow oty Sete Liquar Authority {9
NYCRR 53,403 i e 54 v _

S 3. Thet on 070718, i vinkation of subdiviiion %(a) of section 166 of the WW{C@M Law, the licewsee had glass in any
That on 07/08/18, @ finamaee sufftred or' permitted the liconsed premiscs to beoome disorderly in violation of wbdivision 6-of seetion
196 0f the Alcotiolic Berengh Chnteol Law. | _ : A
9."Fhat on 07/08/18, dhe thieasce violated rudd 59.3 of the Rules of the State Ligas Authority ) NYCRR 48.3], in that  did not contein
" with all epplicable brilding oosles, snd/or fif] health, safcty and governmental reglulivng; no gwitch box covers, all cause for revocation.
cancellation or suspensionaffishiivonse in alkordanst with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the Sagte Liguor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(0).
S. That GOTR/IS, the Hicensee wiokated rult 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquoe Astherity [9 NYCRR 48.3), in that it %ié net cenform
with all applicable beilding codes, and/or 1T beahth, safety and governmental reguintions; no Bame mroofing affidavit, all cause for "
revdcation, esncalistion or suspension of th% ficenac ift accordance with rule 36. I(F) of the Rules of the State Liquor Autherity f# NYCRR
3,10 F- g i
- % Taxton DTAR/IR, the licensee violated ;‘@: 34.3 of the Rules of the Staze Liquor Authority. 19 NYCRIAE.3Y, in that it did aet soafrm
with ail appficable building codex. and/or e, beaids, safity and governmental regulations: no serticate of destrpiensy-sign, all cause for
revoiation, Wﬂw of tiz2 tieonse in accordance with rule 36, 1{f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR
53.160). ' : :
10. That on 9708718,

. m\mlatcdmlﬁw of the Rules of the State Liguor Awmbority |9 NYCRR 48.3¢ in that fdid et

caeifory: with sl g eodes; sadfor fire, health, safety and go regiistions: st ounousted file extingdihier, i}
. GRS FOF RovoCwISHn,

v maaapenﬂla of the license in accordance with rule 36. 1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Autherity [9
NYORR 53.1¢83). S E
H. Theion 07/08/18 . the licensee violmied rule 54,3 of the Rules of the Authority 9 NYCRR 48.3] in tht the licensee did 8t conform
with govesarsental regulasions regarding enn! Apetmeuiity guanls, all cause {0 warrant révecation, cancelistion or suspension of the
L—ficeast in leoordancewith rulc 36, 1{() of the Rutes of the: Aativrity [9 WYCRR 3. 701
12. Flaptop 0708718 , the liccasee violated nile 54.3 of the Rivies o the-Antherity (9 NY.ORR 483519 that the Hoenste did not confornt:

with goverimental regulations regarding empliviment of security guards; al! couse to warram revoestion, cancellation or suspension of the
Heere in accordance with raie 36.1() of 42 Rulcs of the Authority [9 NYCRR $3.4B] - o
13. That on 070818, the licenses violnted Sule 54.3 of ihe Rules of the Aathority 19 NYCRR 48.3] in the: the licensee did not conform
with powemmenial cegudiBions regiirding eibloyment of security guards; all causc to wearram revosation. caneellation or suspension of the
:-ca@;gn accordance wigh ruie 36.1(5) of s Redes of the Authority [9 NYCRR $3.1(D). ‘
14. Thitkion 07/08/18, the ficenses violated rule $4.3 of the Rules of the Awtbority [9 NYCRR 48,3} in thus the licasee did not conform
with goveramental regufitions regarding employment of security guards; all cause to-warrant revocation, cancellation or suspeasion of the
license in aecoiiaspwith rule 36.1(M) of the Rules of the Authority [9 NYCRR 53. Hf)). o

. 1588 on or before 077218, ms!iecm&mkdmwﬁ)rmwiﬁ\anmpmaﬁmsafm};ﬁ:mwppﬁmoragproved v

neats therota, for the on-premiscs liceose under which ms:h&wmwasappﬁed‘ﬁwand%i;sm permits dancing, all canse for

rw;rm, cangellation or suspension of the lécme in accordance with Rule $4.8 of the Rusles of the State Lignor Autherity [2 NYCRR

16, Tlm on and b@m 97720/18, the occurrenes of noise, disturbance, misconduct or disorder m’ the licensed premises, in feont of or

ﬁmﬁ:oﬂWMorhlkmmﬁkwmmm invlﬁeibmscdpfemises-bmmingaa)cal

poiat:for patice aention; ali cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in 2écordance with rule 36.1(q) of the Rules of

the State Liquor Autberity [9 NYCRR 33.q) .

17. Thet on and before 0720/18. the licensee. through the actions of its principal. and its agenis and employees, has violated rale 54.2 of

. the Rudes of'the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.2] in that the licensce has faited to exercise adoquate supervision over the conduct
af the liecased business: afl cause for revocziion, cancellation or suspension o the licensc in accordance with rule 36, K1} of the Rules of

the St Liquor Authority 19 NYCRR §3.1¢ N ¥
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‘317 Lenox Avenue ’ﬁ»:_' o
York, NewYork 10027

m THE MATTER OF PROCE_.EDINGS TO CANCEL ORREVOKE =~ ©
Serial Number: 1308305, BRONX OP 1308805

Docket Number(s): 1796-2018
Case Number(s): 127573

: | Grego?ﬁ Damion J “BN\‘\A“/

Mount Vemon NY 10550

R
®
Fies
8%

Lloensed Premises: Spad&el.ounge NYC LLC

s , . 3392 3398 Boston Rd
Brorx, NY 10469
— E X
BEFORE | ,Marilyn D. Piken, Administrative Law Judge
Hw!ng Date(s): -August 15, 2018 and August 21, ‘2018
Hearing Location: ‘Heanng Bureau, 317 Lenox Aveﬁue New York, NY 10027 ;
Notice of Pleading(s): “July 20, 2018 ] :
Attomey for Authority: Margarita Marsico, Esq.
Attomey for Licensee:  -John Angrisani, Esq. -
‘ Rios Law Firm PC
2560 Matthews Avenue, 1% Floor
i-Bronx, NY 10467 :
i | 4347) 346-8700 |

e
LR AR .3

Witness(es) for Authority: ,Polloe Officer Mena (Shleld # 8906)
- "Police Officer Almanzar (Shleld # 8609)
Lt. Tablante
. SLA Sr. Investigator Pardo

Wltness(es) for ernsee Byron Barnett

Self
Licensee Present: | :Yes f’
Other Persons Present: Logen Grossman SLA — August 15, 2018, aftemoon sesslon
‘ ' bmy " :
La : iy
4 h
- p
. 1 B
t('.
l‘ ‘



wumber mssoshnm 13808805

Case Number{s): 127571

B

g

l.mensee Mr. DamionJGregory l

Authonty‘s Exhibits:

B A

ey R T et
R L

A

Lpensee‘s Exhibits:

o S

BEEIREN

Court Exhibits:
Heanng Recorded:

'5'

Case No. 127571

SLAEx. 1:

Notice ofPleadmg

- SLAEx. 1A Second Amended Notice of Pleading
SLAEx 2:

"SLAEX3

%LAEX4
LAEx5
SLAExG

SEAEX. 7:
3LAEx 8:

Sﬂ.AEx9
SLA Ex. 10

Police Cover Ietterwuth summonses re: July 7,
2018

Invoio&slvoucher

Police Referral repo?t with attachments re: July
8, 2018 incident

Signed staterient frbm Jonaihan Finner —

‘criminal defendant ih-July 8, 2018 incident

911 calis - July 8, 2018 :
Criminal court complaint — July 8, 2018
" Police Cover letter wvth summonses re: July 8,

2018

Map - DOITT
Social Media'

~'SLA Ex. 11A: Dept. of Staté printout - TMZ Security
§ Ex. 11B: Dépt. deiatepnntout - Professional

Ex. 12: Soci
| Ex 13:.

sEAEx 14: 1

SLA Ex. 15:
SLA Ex. 16:
SLAEx 17:

SLAEx 18:
ngAEx 19:

Method of Gperétio a"d Esfabhshment

Establishirient Questionnaire. ‘
Dept. of Staté licensing seadrch — Akmir Gray
Dept: of' Sta{e lwenSung search — Jonathan
Finner 7

Dept, ofState Ilcensmg search Stanley Bell
Closmg Staterit t

| ,Egc Ex. A} Photo marked for |dentlﬁcat|on only not in

LicEx. B: Photo July 8,2018 I
LcEx.C: Photo = o ;\
LicEx.D: Photo =~ = 1 :

LicEx. E:
Lfcex.F
ptEx ii:
m ital

319 'v

EEE

Liability | Insurance Ce!'tlﬁcate
Closmg Statement S

1CtExE  Cettificate of Oocupancy
E-malls

‘SLAEx lowasadmitted into ewdenéeoverobjecﬂon The conclusory language on the bottom of Page 4 was
r@aaed and nsnotbeingconsiderebaspanoftms decision.

Page20f 25



. Llcensee Mr. Dam'onJGregory

L

e TR
A
PO L AR ¢ sl

| Number: 1308805, Bronx i
e Number(s): 127571 :

e f,

T % =
o SRAMII S

Fa

s

1’3111atan07fo7/18 mel&qseesuﬁeredorpenmuedmeﬁeensedpremmtobeoomé
olatic fmslbneofsectlon‘los oftheNoohoﬁcBeverage Contfd?

2“ That on 07/07/2018, the nsee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State quuor
uthority [9 NYCRR 48 3 m that it did not conformi with all applicable bunldmg codes,
aadlor fire, health, safety and | govemmental regulations; no certificate of occupancy, atl
eéuseforlevowhon i orsuspensuonofmehcensemaooordanoemmrulé_
36.1() of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1())

3 That on. 07/07/2018 tm;licensee vuolated rule 54 3 ofthe Rules ofthe State Luquer
e.umonty [9 NYCRR 48.3], jn that it did not conform with a applicable building codes,
@dlorﬁre heatth, safety argt govemmental regulations; stmgt address not displayed ; a‘il
guse for revocation, wnoailabon or suspension of the license in accordance wvth rule
1(f) of the RulesoftheStatequuorAuﬂvomy [9 NYCRR 53 1M}

41{ That on 07/07/2018, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State uquer
Authority [0 NYCRR '48:3], in that it did not conform witf a? applicable building éodes,
and/or fire, health; safety and govemmenta| regulations; fallure to faintain books and
records, all cause for revogation, canceliation or suspension of the license in acoordance
with rule 36, 1(f_) of the Ruiggof the State Liquor Authority [9N [YCRR 53 1(Q]

5 " That on 07/07/2018, i " jolation of subdivision 9(a) of sectmn 107 of the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Law, thellicensee had glass.in any wmdbw or door on the hoensed
premlses which was not elea; and was opaque colored, stained or frosted

6 Thaton 07/08/18 the hcensee sul’fered or penmtted the Ilcensed premnses to become
disorder!y in wolaﬁon of subumsuon 6 of sectlon 106 of the’Aloohchc Beverage Control
Law. : : : .

. 7. Thaton 07/08/2018 the'ﬁwnsee wolated mle 54, 3 ofthe Rules ofthe State quuor
Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3]; Hin that it did not cOnform with all applicable bunldlng ‘codes
andlor fire regulatlons no-3witch box covers, all’ eause for: revocation, cancellation or

| suspenslon of the license n% acobrdanoe wnth rule 36 1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor
Authority 19 NYCRR 53. 1(t)]¥ ] .

‘8. That on 07/08/2018, the licensee violated rulé 543 ofthe Rules of the Staté Liquor
Authority [9 NYCRR 48. 3]‘ in that it did not conform with &l applicable building codes

w Y Page 3 of 25 f"f
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- Senal Number: 1308805; Bronx OP 13808805 :

c;aseNumber(s) 127571

L|censee Mr. DamlonJGregory ;

'andlor fire regulations; no ﬂame proofing affidavit, all cause for revocation, canoellatlon
or suspension of the Ilcense in accordance with rule 36. 1(f) of the Rules of the State
Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(F)].

9. That on 07/08/2018, ttée licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State quuor
Authority [9 NYCRR 48. 3] in that it dld not conform with éll apphcable building codes
and/or fire regulatnons no certtﬁcate of occupancy sngn all cause for revocatlon
canoellatlon or suspension of the license in accordance w1th rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of
fhe State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53. 1(f)]

10 That on 07/08/2018, the llcensee violated. rule 54. 3 of the Rules of the State quuor
Authonty [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes
and/or fire regulations; an unmounted fire extinguisher, all cause for revocatlon
cancellation or suspensm of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of
the State Liquor Authonty NYCRR 53.1(f). "

11 " That on 07/08/2018, the licenseeé violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State quuor
Authonty [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all apphcable building codes
and/or fire regulatlons regardlng employment of security guards all cause for revocation,
cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36 1(f) of the Rules’ of
the State Liquor Authority (e NYCRR 53. 1] ,:;

12. That on 07/08/2018, tha licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor
Authority [9 NYCRR 48. 3{ in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes
and/or fire regulations; regardmg employment of security guards all cause for revocatioh,
cancetlatlon or suspension of the license. in accordance wuth rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of
the State quuor Authority [9,NYCRR 53 101

13 That on 07/08/2018, the Ilcensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State quuor
Authority [9 NYCRR 48. 3] in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes
andlor fire regulations; regarding employment of secunty guards all cause for revocatioh
cancellatton or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of
the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(].

14. That on 07/08/2018, Jve llcensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor
Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3]; in that it did not conform with all appllcable building codes
andlor fire regulations; regardlng employment of security guards, all cause for revocation,
canoe!latton or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36. 1(f) of the Rules of
the State quuor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)]. -

15. That on or before 07/26/2018, the licensee failed to conform with all representatiohs
eet forth in the application, or approved amendments thereto, for the on-premises license

Page 4 of 25



. CaseNumberfs): 127571 ~_
Ln:ensee Mr. DamtonJGregory

e
TP s Sy
m—i:v‘v- ALY T e

@derwhi@suclﬂvoense\gmsappﬁedforandlssued hasmanagers has promoters; and
does not have working security cameras, all cause for ‘revocation, cancellation of
sﬁspenslonofmehwnseigi%aecordancewim Rule5480fﬂ1eRubsufﬂ1eStateanuo‘r

Aathority[smrcmus3]2 §

16 Thatonmdbefore(ﬂ&?lzow the occurrénce ofnorse, disturbance, miscondtict or
d&orderlnﬁ\ellcensedpr&mses mfrontoforadgacenttoﬂweﬁoensedpremlses or ih
Gibpademehcensedpmmhasmuuedmmelioensedpmmﬁesbewmmb
afomlpomtforpohaﬂenﬁon .all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of
t&elwensemaecordamewah mle361(q)ofmeRMof. StateL:quorAumomy;g
WCRR 53 1(q)] g}; '

“‘.‘ L.

’ amonsof its pnnclpal and
nsagemsandempbyees",j,' g vblatedrule5420fthe Rules'f“ ﬂweSiatequuorAuﬂwomy
[8NYCRR 48.2] in that the e adg
conduct of the licensed budiy :
thie license in accordance With ruie361(f) of the RumoftfxeswteanuorAumomyts
ﬁvcmssuf)]

N

Uhder the' law of the Slate,bf New York inan admmlstratlve prooeedung as we have hefé |
I'am- required by law to figd whether there is ‘substantial evidence’ to. sustain. each and :
evelychalgebroughtagamkttheLwenwebyﬂweAuthonty
“Substanha| ev:dence is le%s than a preponderance of ewdenoe and requlres only _at -
ttiere be enough ‘relevant as a reasonable mind may adcept as adequate to support
a-conclusion or ultimate fadl.” In re 25-24 Café Concerto Lld. v. New York State Liquor
Authority, 65 A.D.3d 260, 2&5 (1% Dept. 2009) citing 300 Gramatan Ave. Assoc. v. State
Div. of Human Rights, 45 N.X.2d 176, 180-81 (1978). See S&R Lake Lounge, Inc. v. Statev
'quuor Authority, 87 N Y2q 206 (1995) “The questnon “is whether a concluswn @r
ultimate fact may be extracted reasonably—-probatwely and Voglcally City of Utica Board
‘of Water Supply v. New Ydk State Health Deparlment 96A D.2d 710, 465 N.Y.S.2d 365
366 (4t Dept 1983) (cltatians omitted). -

Lo
v"p

\Hearsay ewdence can be tge basis of an admimstrahve deténnmatlon and, if sufﬁmently
probative, it alone may cogstitute substantial evidence. Café La Chma Corp. v. State
Liguor Authority, 43 A.D.31 280 (1% Dept. 2007) (citatiorts omitted). Uncontroverted
bearsay can form the entire basis for an administrative detenmnatlon Gray v. Adduci, 73
NY 2d 741 (1988) (crmon‘é omltted) N

i . R i PR o
;‘ . ] i,‘

‘2 ?rhe Notice of Pleading was amendad on the record on August 21,2018 by de‘eting the words pennits dandng‘

a‘&d replacing them with” has ma(éders has promoters, and does not have wdrking security cameras”. i,
u; s ‘f i o t
el Page 5 of 25 ' )
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Sénai Number: 1308805, Bronx op 13808805 |

 Cise Number(s): 127571
Ll%ensee Mr. Damvon.lGregory

B 7

%

F‘ihally tomeextemmﬂeieeolubonofmeeecmrgeshmgesonmeaedtbmw&mé
witnesses, “. [thefaaﬁm‘eﬂ mmahngactedhﬁtydetennmahon maylooktowmess
dgmeanor conslstency of 3 ‘wrtness ‘testimony, supporhngfor coirobarating evndenoef

254/04(June3 2004) aﬂ’ jNYCCw Serv. CommnltemNo CDOS—GB—SA(September
18, 2005) (quoting Dep't of Sanitation v. Menzies, OATH Index No. 678/98 at 2-B
(Eebruary 4, 1998); affd, ch Civ. Serv. Comm'n ltem No. lCDQB—101—A (September d

Fl!ns hearing corhmmence on,August 15, 2018 beforeAdnnmstratNe Law Judge Manlyh
B Piken with the testimony of two (2) pofice officers and one*(1) witness for the licensed
&nAngnsam Esq., melioehseesattomey madeaconhnumgob;echonﬁohealsay .ét
¥e ‘conclusion-of the testisony, ‘iié Authorify requested ‘an adjournment to produce"
addmonal police officers. The heanng was adjoumned until Tuesday, August 21, 20’18 fqr
tfietesumonyofaddmonalcheofﬁcers -
@n Tuesday Aligust 21, z.f' 8, one (1) addmonal pohce ofﬁcer and an SLA mvestngatqr »
testrﬁed for the Authonty A0 ough Ms Marsncochedcedthe availability of the officeis
; ' e Ggase wa e two(Z)OftHBpo!ioeofﬁcershadregular
off : unavailable to testify. No further adjournment was granted for tf\e
qﬁpearanoe of those ofﬁcefs{ Due to his father having open heart surgery in Philadélphia,
L‘t Kaiéer was unavafiable tﬂ testify: Toward the end of thethearing, after reviewing the
harges and amending Charge 15, Ms. Marsico withdrew het request for an adjoumme‘ At
f&r the testimony of Lt. Kalse‘r | | ¢
_ o ;i
Mr Angrisani requested tw? (2) days to submit a written closmg statement. The Iwensee‘s
dosnng statement was due oy the close of business on Auguq’t 24, 2018 énd was received
at 8:44 P.M. on August 2432018. Ms. Marsico was given until the close of business on
September 4, 2018 10 file glosing | statement. Ms. Marsico’s dosmg statemient (SLA Ex
19) was received via e-ma ;‘w‘ September 4, 2018 at 4 45 Pﬁ | ;g
cwi
@n Monday, August 27, Mr‘ Angtisani was advised via e-nfall (Ct Ex. u) that hts closmg
statement did not address Charge 15, as amended. M. Angisani request that the word
“Bancing” in his closing statement be amended to “using managers, promoters and nét

t%vmg working security carieras” was granted. Ve ,f

S 9 A - )
D‘ f: b - , i K
p et Page 6 of 25 B
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; S&’ml ‘Number: 1308805, Bronx OP 13808805
' Cdse Number(s): 127571 ,
: Mr. Damion ) Grem

f

Q
{
X»

g- Lo 92 Sl R S

ﬁnsﬂefmthee' itedliiature of thi rooeedingpursuanttoSAPA§4o1(3)
ﬁmmmedhelemmmedon&ptemberu 2018, ten(10)daysaﬂermereoofd

,.,
-am:. =

3
t
¥
: P , q
BASED UPON theteshmonyrand record in this case, I, s thé Admmtstratwe Law Judgé
hétebymakeﬂaefoﬂowmgm&ngsoﬂad,law andopvmon v %

Shades Louﬁge NYC u_c werémamer Spada) is a restéuran Iomigethat opened in Ma’y
2918 nsgrandopemng _ 'fon Fathestay, Sunday Jf; > 17"' Pnortothegtand
L Katserametomepre@lses, fooked: around, antd" ated{that ’secumy‘was on poml
Headwsedﬂnhcenwetlﬁttheliquorlioenseandme el certificate whnchwereoh

A

di%play, had to be in frames’The iterns were framed wnmed ely.

F%honfﬁaerMenaWorksésapaﬁ'oloﬁcermﬂeﬂ”' recihc
AIM. Hebemnefaumﬁarmmeucensedpcemmmu{mw ‘when therewasawt
of vehicular activity. ‘Theré vwas a problem with cars blocking .a.bus étep and with cass
ble parking. Before thedigense premnsesopened there ,lghtbeone (1) car parked
itk the bus stop. After the ¥'cnsed prer o would be faur (4) or five (5)
aérscmmmdmtomebm;fop. oref foot traffi¢ in the area. The
'hcensed premises oonsvsisa" four (4) store fronts and mcly 6s a restaurant area and a
@ il
‘i! C‘( S . ‘l o . 3?
Thereusuauywe:etwo(z)ubatrowarsdomg msdmghttmuéinsectorDawd whereﬁ'le
Héensedpremmnsbwted*OﬁoerMenawasassngnedtowo«dwededpaﬂobatme
Iiéensedplemisesm 12200 A.M: t0:3:30'A.-M. ‘Wheni heiwas not working, the other
phtrol car was assigfied to-do directed patrols at the licensed premises. This: assignment
left only oné (1) patrol-car 15 resporid 0 calls in the sector,jOccasionally on weekends,
bbth cars would'do directsli patiols at the ficensed preniises! There were always security
guaMsmﬁwﬂofWSecuMyhandiedthedoorﬁeydnd nothandleﬂwecrowdsor
traffic. s | _
_ i

OfﬁoerMenawouldu'ytog‘&mmegaﬂyparkedvemdesmﬁtwereblockmthebusstop
orbloclongalaneofh'afﬁcmeostonRoadtomove Hewouldspeaktothebouncersm
front of Spades, a bouncer,would enter the premises, ‘and he would hear the deejay
making an annoimcement ﬂ{at patrons should move their vehicles. Sometimes he would
'havetobavetheareaand\' enheretumed therewouldbemorecongesttonandthe
nghttrafﬁclanewouldbeb ‘ e'd-. _ ¥

\Gn July 7, 2018 hisveh@e sthecrnly patmlcafonﬂwemldmghttourtherefore thene
-was nopah'olwrasslgnegd i adlrectedpatmlmfrontofthehoensed premises. Atabout
; £ ),c' e _ : t
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«qu

°H

R

. &
3i30 A.M. Officer Mena responded to a radio transmission regardmg shots! ﬁred at 213"l
Street-and Boston Road, &pproximately three (3) blocks from the licensed premises.
When he arrived at213"'$eet the area was already securéd as a crime scene. He sa
shell casings on the grourtd At that time, Lt. Kaiser ordered a busmess mspecbon of
Sbades ) %. !
When he was approx:mately 80 100’ from the door or approxzmately 50’ from the glass!
windows, Officer Mena heard music coming from Spades arid could feel the bass. He
igsued a summons for unréasonable noise (SLA Ex. 2. Summons # 4443867997). He
never received a noise complaint from any members of the'community. Officer Meria
could not see inside the windows because they were obstruéted by curtains.? He rssued
aasummons for an obstructed view (SLA Ex, 2 Summons # 4443868075) P

When the police entered tﬁh licensed premises, they advrsec,t that they were looking fér‘

guns, drugs; contraband, #kd underage drinking. Noné of the items that the police were
Idokmgforwerefoundatthepremlses TheLleuhnanttoldPollceOfﬁoerMenatownte
tickets Noticketswererssuédtosecmtyortothebartenders 8

'Fhedee}aymadeaﬂ::mnoa.ie ntlnstmctmgper)pletole&ve Thepatmnsseeméd]

upset. He estimates that were one hundred (100) to ofe hundred twerity-five (125)
people: leaving. The people) who were leaving weéiit into the middle of the street-arid

dbstmdedtrafﬁc There was a repoit of fighting. Lt. Karserw!led foraddrtronal cars' and'

xrmately ﬁve (5) cars nesponded

Lt Kaaser spoke to Bryoﬁ Bamett who was unabte to ‘provrde books and - records
ﬁértainmgtoalcohot pu chdsz? and sales. Officer Mena issuéd a summons to Mr: Barmett -

for failure to provide record& daily actmhes (SLA Ex. 2. Sr}uramons # 4443868()06) 13

Qfﬁcer Mena beheves that the prermses was: overcrowded t-gie did not do:a: head count
ahp did ot know the legal occupancy of Spades“ Peoplé were standing shoukder to
shoulder and at times the police had to push through the crowd. As per.the summons
(BLA Ex. 2 Summons # 4443867970), a secuiity guard had a counter which estimated
tﬁat there were more than 130 people msrde the premises. ‘, i

éfﬁcer Mena also issued supmonses to Mr Bamett for fa ||u to posta CPR klt slgn (SLA

I§x 2 4443868061) failuse; to post street numbers" ‘of business (SLA Ex.: 2
Summons # 4442572720)f’g failure -to post a pregnancyi warming sign (SLA Ex. 2

Surrunons #4442572751), Tailure to post a certificate ofoccug. gncy (SLA Ex. 2 Summornis
# 4442572717), and for having a drsorderty prermse (SLA Ex. 2 Summons #

”‘ 3 l s e k

_%‘i ‘ f g‘y f‘:%\

s'ilt‘DﬁﬁcerMenawaswrongwhenheteqtlﬂedthatthewindowsweretmted b it

“r?he Establishment Questionnaire (SlA Ex. 13 response 3g) mdmtes that the maxrmum occupancy is two % §

""ndred and sixteen (216) people. .. ‘S;

'5pl. ;e licensed premises consists of fwr store fronts There was a number posteq on the restaurant there was no ‘

| mber posted on the nightclub. @ . L 1
¥
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z;Se“rﬁal Number 1308805, Bronx‘% 4

C§;$eNumber(s) 127571 j

Licénsee: Mr. Damion J Grego: ‘

o '

4443868613) Healsonssueﬂsunmonseetotwomdmdua&whowereﬁghhngathe

cbmerofBostonRoadandWHsonAvenue o
y p

(ﬁﬁcerMenahadseenMr Batnettatﬂ\epremusesbeforeJulynh On July 7% ME:
BarnetttoldmmmatSpadesdidnothavethecelttfieateofoocupancyandmathedtdn&t
knowwhatﬂlelawﬁﬂoocupancywas Healsosiatedﬂlatmeydadncthaveapregnanoy
wammg sign. Ofﬁcer Mena 'gvas at Spades for morethan two (2) hours. -

w‘ aom

- §‘
_ .5 Mr. Gregory ﬂ\ehcensee'hadtoleavemelmnseﬂ: ‘
- .M. on J&ly 7. He has a full time from 8;30 A.M: to 4:30 P.M.; but hak
ﬂgnbthtyathls;ob Hecan Bav workatanyhmeandcanv)orkfromdlffe:entlocauons?
lf%reusapmblematfheprémcsee the staff is advisec tee%iﬂ911 andtowll hlm X
: . 1.
QnJulyB“‘ OﬂieerMenawasweanngabodyeam7 Hehtspartner OfﬁcerGarcca weubi
. ?d‘wectedpah'olatSpadee ﬂwyamedoutsﬂeﬂ\epremlsesatappromablymmv
M. At about 3:30 A.M., there was a commotion at the front door. The lights were tumegl
Oﬁandheheardpeopleyeﬂmg Hewentmtomepremnsesandsawamanbleedmgon
detonr
ab;ambwanoeand proce d to asbist an cﬁ-dutyﬁ:eﬁgh@rwhowasawendmgtothe
victim, The police ‘sealed: off the night: club/‘and in ' 5. Tl tesses
si%tedmmebouneerssmbbedmewchm QﬁnrMenafoundones‘* hldmgmthe
b?ckofﬂsekdchenmtaurantBeforeOlﬁcerMenaknewﬂwatﬂemdwﬂuaimthe )
vpsasuspect hespoketothemdNudualandwasadvasedtbatmerewasadlsputeov@r-
§$20 entry fee and that the*individual was afraid to go outside because he thought he
iould - be "attacked: Boﬁsequntyguardswereldentlﬁedbyvgmessesandﬂwesusm
‘;J,'owas hldmgmthekrtchen wasaisom!enhﬁed bythevnchgm :

. ﬁ« M i ﬁ

; Y 8 ' ’
Qn July-8;- 2018 Ofﬁoer_ g"anzarwas on routzne patrol, when he recewed a radp
transmission about a male gyho was possibly shot. When he arrived atSpades hesawa
manontheﬂoormapool ) blood Hs;obwastocontrolthgcrowd . : g_

,,cer Almanzar’'s supervnsung sergeant asked Mr. Gregory to pomt out the secunty_
gua ards. Sgt. Esteban asked the security- guards for their éredentials. Officer Almanzar

uéd Summons #* 4443866617 to Donald D: Parkéer®‘and Summons # 4443866103 fp
inley Bell (SLA Ex 8) fOr belng unlleensed security guards Lawrence Hilt®. arg:lv- -

& (

‘l;! . ’ . : snie,

‘br Barnett testified that Mr. Greggryhadto leave duetoa medml emergencywath his young asthmaﬁc daughte?
M. Gregory testified that he i a singfe father of four (4) children andlsindebtpuétothecostsofstamngupanegv
b&sines&

iihevideowasviewedonot’ﬁcer a‘scellphone ttshowedtheaftermatl'npfthestabbmg Becauseltcouldnot
be readily copied and had little or n probauvevalue,nwasnotmarkedmoe&aence L
® It was stipulated at the hedring that M. Parker is a convicted felon.
9ltwasstipulated atthehearlngthatMr Hill is a convicted fefon.

oy
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::Séhal Number: 1308805, Bronxp 13808805 g
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5 f ’
Jﬁnathan Flnner were also unllcensed secunty guards. Other police officers also lssueél
summonses. i

l‘ . .
Lk
3:

Mr Bamett and Mr. Gregory are old friends. Mr Bamett has business experience and
has been helping Mr. Gregory. Mr. Bamett accompanied Mr. Gregory to the licensedl
p:emlses and to the neighborhood several times before the lease was signed. On each
oocaslon he noticed a polige ¢car parked at the nearby intersection. Both he and ME.

were happy abc g8 the police preserice. Mr. Barhett does not' manage th%

p:‘emises . "
‘ . . : ¢
There is a 24-hour restaurart at the premises. There are approxxmately twenty-two (22)
elrnployees including bartenders, waitresses, and bus " ‘boys. Mr. Gregory hlr&
Professional Comporate Sécurity Services, Inc as a security company and was
accompanied by Abdul Istam, a brother of the owner, to the community Board.
Professional Corporate Secunty provided him with a Certificate of Liability Insurance (Lic
Ex Ex). Byron Barnett testified that security guards were provrded by TMZ™®, and that he
spokew:th Noel Bemard, theownerofTMZ {

i‘i

Aﬁer the stabbing, Mr. Gregory claims to have spoken to Aﬁdul whom he believes'is a?t
oWner of Professional Corpétate. Abdul advised him that Akrilir Gray'*, one of the allegedd
securrty guards involved intthe assault, was nof emp'j 'Professlonal Corporate
Bécause the arrangement with Professional Corporste was per (

have a signed contract. Mr. Grex ‘at response
(SLA Ex. 13) and testified tf dérstand the requirement that he provide a
plvpnetary security guard ur§ique ldentlﬁcatlon n mber o #

Theprem:seswasnotdlsordedy Whentllehghtsweretumedonandcustomerswere
askedto leave, someofthepatrons becameupset T | 5

There is a street number oy the restaurant (Llc Ex. C). Llc E)g, D shows a mounted ﬁ:e‘
extinguisher, a pregnancy Warning sign, ‘and a CPRkit. Altiough they are only required
ta have one (1) fire extinguisher, they have two (2) mounted firz extinguishers at the bar
There was a non-working ﬁrle extmgulsher that was not mounted : s 5

Lt Tablante is the mldmghf platoori oommander There were two (2) problem areas m
Sector David of the precinct. In the area from 216™ Streets: between Bronxwood and
Laconia, there were robberies, thefts from' cars, and stolén cars.'In the | area from Boston.
Road to Hicks Street and from Wilson Avenué to Corsa Avenue'?, there wers reports of
shots fired and narcotics sales Begmnlng in Apnl 2018, patrols cars were assigned fo
perform directed patrols aadlor community visits to th%e areas In June 2018, after
Spades was identified as ag tential problem, the vehickes fo onSpadesmsteadof‘

patrolﬁng the other two arggis, The main- focus of the mldrﬁg patrol_s in Sector David

.‘i

mil'MZ isnota llcensed security guan:&company ' 3
by lt was stipulated at the hearing tha‘l: Mr. Gray has a manslaughter convictuom

&
1211115 area is marked #1 on the New York City Maps (SLA Ex. 9). ‘

aw
51
-‘b:} ‘, . I:
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:Sefial Number: 1308805, Bronx sp 13808805 "
. Cdse Number(s): 127571 5’% i .
- Lngensee Mr. Damion) Gregory # ¥ ;
becameSpades whlchtookawayfromthemoumsusedformeoﬂlerpmblemareas
and reduced the ability to respond to 311 or 911 calls. Every Friday and Saturday night,
one or two cars, which meafis two or four officers, were assigned to Spades. Thefewa%t

¢

personnel are assigned to the midnight tour. Usually there dre twelve (12) cars; six (
seotor cars, three (3) respog;;e cars, and three (3) cars with plam closed officers.

‘fg OPINION

R . ¥

Therets notsubstantlalewdenoeto sustamthecharge that oh §uly7 2018, the Llcenseé
sﬂﬁeredorpemdtedﬂxehcensedpremmtobecomedsoﬁeﬂybysuﬁemger
penmﬂma!temtronsandloﬁassaultstooccuronmeﬁcensedpretm Section 106
subsecboneofﬂ:eAboholkBeverageControlLawstatesmpemnentpaﬂmat *(n)d
p&rson hcensed to sell aloohobc beverages shall suffer or perrmt such premises tb
X

Caselawholdsmatmorﬁrtosustalnmecharges ttlsgcrmcalfortheAumontyﬁa
e$tabhshaotualknowled§éoraforeseeab&epatﬁemofoonduct See PB.L.
. nent, 149 A.D.2d at 513, 539 N.Y.S.2d 147, 244NY82d990(quotmgAwnch
ostal ‘State iq. Aum,QZAD 925, 926, 460NYSZd 347 (2™ Dep't 1983)
iq. Auth. 23 N.Y.2d 784, 785, 29‘7 iiYSZd 147, 244NE2;1

ey b r3(t B e

i
T : 4 £
Th;fe were gun shots fired approximately three (3) blocks away from the licensed
pﬁemus&s There was no evi ence or testimony connecting these gun shots to the licensed
piiemns&s Immedlately after, respondmg to the report of shots fired, Police Officer Mena
pammpated in a business gnspechon at Spades. While the police were conducting a
biisiness inspection, p: ‘who had left the premises, went into the middle of the strth

a&d there were reports of fighting. L g
g IR ' 5
@ﬁoer Mena issued a sumr}gons for overcrowded premnses (;;LA Ex. 2 — Summons #
4443867970) and testified credibly that the bar appeared to Qewvercrowded that people
wiere standing shoulder to shoulder that at times the police had to push their way through
thie crowd, that he saw approximately one hundred (100) to orie hundred and twenty-five
(125) people leaving, and that there were reports of fights outside the premises's. A
sequrrty guard’s counter estiated that there were more than 130 people at the location.
fficer Mena did not do a head count and was not aware of'the bar's lawful occupancy,

¢hich according to r&spon@ 3g to the establishment questionnaire is 216 people. on in
ha Matter of 47 Ave. B.E. \gNYS Liquor Authority, 65 A.D. 3433 860N.Y.S.2d 22 (2003)
the Court did hold that jh “guesstimate” cannot consfitute substantial proof ef
oyercrowdmg Furthetmoregthe guesstimate was less than the lawful occupancy. p

. F . fu 5

‘% § ! He g
‘%ummonsa were jssued to Terrel thery and Eric Benguete for disorderly ooridt‘ct for fighting on the comer of ﬁ
Bgston Road and Wilson Avenue (SLAEx. 2). i ?
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'*.Seﬁal Number' 1308805, Bronx GP 13808805 W
Ce Number(s): 127571 "v‘.i. Y
igensee: Mr. DamionJGregory v, ' ,k;s,

N
TheAuthontydld notsubmrtsubstantralproofthattheshotst‘wedwereconnected tothé
oﬁerahonofﬂtehcensedpreguses that the premises was overcrowded, or that the fight
th#ttookplacebehneentworndmduatsonmecomerstarted inside the licensed
premises. The chargée for suffenng or permmitting the lroensed premises to become
dlsorderly is not sustarned 4 : ;

e

T&emrsnﬂs%steMehmtosthmJuw7 2018 thelrcenseevrolatedrule
:,?"3ofﬂ\eRulesofﬂ1eAutﬁonty[9NYCRR483]regard certrﬁcateofoocupancy

Ule 54.3 of the RulesoftheAuthordy[9 NYCRR 48. 3]pro ¥
X The Authonty emects all on-premises licensees, regardless of type of &
' premises, to conform with all applicable building oodes fire, health, safety 4
1. and governmental regulatrons 2

Admmrstratwe Code §28-1 % 1 provides in pertinent part:
: '!

No building or open lot sha@be used or occupied without a certrﬁwte of occupancy
|ssued by the Commrssroner ',

I ﬁnd licensee’s counsel's argument that the Authonty wouldsnot have issued a hqudr
license unless there was a current valid certificate of occupancy to be unpersuasive.
However, a review of the Depart of Buildings’ public records shows that there was a val
Certificate of Occupancy for:Use Group 6 (Ct Ex. i), a Use Group that includes drrnklng
and eating establishments. | find that the Authority failed to provide substantial evidence
that there was noCertrﬁwtgofOooupancyforthe licensed premrses The Charge is’ not
sustamed , ’ﬁ ;
# | 8
g}_rge__;; arge 3: 4
{e
There is substantial evrdence to show that on July 7, 2018, the jroensee violated rule 54. 3
ofthe Rules of the Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3] regarding street address not displayed. Rule
5430ftheRulesoftheAu!t39rrty[9NYCRR483]provrdes : f_,a

F

B

“ The Authority expects all on-premises licensees, regardless of type of
. premises, to conform with all applicable building codes, fire, health, safety
+» and governmental regulatrons

Admmlstratrve Code Sectt%n 29- 505.1 pertains to street addressed and provides:
' Buildings and stmctures shall have their lawful address numbers, building
", numbers and/or other approved building identification) placed at a location -
“4  on or near a building that allows such building uenhtistatron to be plainly .
¢, discemnible from the publlc street or frontage space. These numbers shall

i,

e I o
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= Setial Number: 1308805, Bronx Off 13808805 ¢
Case Number(s): 127571

Licensee: Mr. Damion J Gregory - it %

' contrastwith their badsground Address numbers shaﬂgge Arabic numerals

. oralphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 ifighes (102 mm) high f

" with a minimum strok# width of 1/2 inch (12.7 mm). Address numbers shall f

| additionally comply with the requirements of the Building Code, New York 3

& Clty Housing Maintefiance Code and the borough prestdent of the borough

in which such bu;ldlng is located.

¥
i

ERCRN S <8

Admnmst!atwe Code Secbon 3-505 also pertains to street numbers and provides:

1. The owner, agent, fessee or other person in chafge of any building in

- the cily upon a streef to which street numbers of buildings have been

*  assigned by the of. the borough in which suchgguddmg is situated, _

.+ shall cause the proper street number or numbers of spich buildings to be :

'+ displayed in such manner that the street number or nimbers may always ¢

be plainly legible from the sidewalk in front of such buikiing. The term*front" -

as used in this sectldh“shall be construed to mean that side of the building

s which faces the street on which the number or numbers of such building, or

't premises on which such building is situated, have been assigned. The
number or numbers shall be displayed on such side of such building or _\
premises. Each borough president shall have the power to establish and
enforce rules and regulations relating to the size, form, visibility and location ?
of street numbers in ac;cordance with the requarements of this wctlon : 1

Toval Pl Fmi A

The licensed premises oonsssts of four (4) store fronts; each é ore front has a dlﬁererit
street address. As per the; photo (LIC ex. C) and the testlmany, the street address is
located on the awning ofﬂaerestaurantonthefarleftofthe licensed prermses That
portion of the building has,"a different name and a drﬁerent colored awning from the
rémainder of the licensed prermsee It is not clear that the restaurant where the awning is
located is part of the lioense& premises. htsclearfromthephotothatthe streetnumber
IS ‘not in front of the building as required.

The Authority proved by sdbstantlal ‘evidence that the Iloensee failed to comply wrth
govemmentai regulations regaldmg street addresses. The Ctprge for failure to oomply

wﬁh governmental regl.uahoﬂs is sustamed | b :
o !1 ? K
thggg 4 o Y

a_%
I
S5

There is substantial ewdenj’_, to show that the licensee wolated rule 54.3 of the Rules of
the State Liquor Authority’it that it did not conform to all applicable govemmental
regulations regarding books ‘and records.: Rule 54 3 of the Rules of the Authority [9
IWCRR 48.3] provides: 4

a .

) The Authority expects all on-premises licensees, regardless of type of
i1 premises, to conform: \Mth all applicable bmldlqg oodesbﬁre health, safety
o and governmental

SRS T R e
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Licensee: Mr. Damion ) Gregory: ;'

»r#

D A s P Y

Subdivision 12 of section 196 of the Alcoholic Beverage Conitrol Law provides:

v
Y

*  Each retail licenseefior on-premises consumption shailkeep and maintain
4 upon the ‘licensed premises, adequate records of all transactions
involving the busine: $ transacted by such licensee which shall show the
amount of alcoholic beverages, in' galions, purchased by such licensee
together with the names, license numbers and places of business of the
“+  persons from whom:the same were purchased, the.amount involved in
3t ?uch purchases, as well as the sales of alcoholic beverages made by such

TG N e Tae Aees

;vﬂf'_‘;\"n'...“*f"' .=

#

e

Mr. Gregory, the hcenseei%ttﬁed that all books and reooé@a_:and insurance forms afe
kept in a locker in the bagiment and that his sister, Treash Gregory, who was at the

premises, and Mr. Bametiknow where the books and recurds are kept. Mr. Barmnett
t§sﬁﬁedthathewasneveu?é&edfof%booksaﬂdhéoréSandﬂwathe?did-notknqw
where the books and records are located. 3 !

Based on the inconsistent testimony of the licensee and the itness, the determination in
Charge 15 that the licensess testimony is to be given littlejor no weight, the licensesls
motive to lie, and Police Officer Mena’s credible testimony that Lt. Kaiser asked M.
Bamett for the books and redords in his presence, | find that the licensee has riot set forth
a-valid credible defense. The Authority provided substantial evidence that the licensee
failed to comply with govemimental regulations regarding bogis and records (ABC Law

section 106 subdivision 42). The Charge for failure to*comply with govemmentsl

regulations is sustained. 4% 4
There is not substantial evidence to show that on July 7, 2018 the licensee violated
subdivision 9(a) of section 106 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law in that the window
ardoor glass was not clear and was opaque, colored, stained o frosted. The cited section
afaw states in pertinent part that: B o

¥ v
¥ All glass in any wind
~»  and'shall not be op

i

)

v or door on said licensed premisies shall be clear
tie, colored, stained or frosted. % o ‘
-1 g e
I credit Mr. Bamett's testimapy and the photo (Lic Ex. B), Based on the plain clothes police
officers in the photo, OfficerMena identified the photo as having been taken on July 8,
2D18 after the assault. The phofo shows clear glass windows. | credit Mr. Bamettss
testimony and find that the curtains no longer covered the windows, that the glass had
not been replaced, and that the glass was clear. The Charge for having tinted windows js
not sustained. e | : 5
it
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-'Seaal Number: 1308805, Bronx o# 13808805

G ARE IO L S e R SRV

Number(s): 127571 3 :
uﬂ,’g nsee: Mr. Damion J Gregory ‘', r
Charge 6: & ‘7 .jf;" ;
§ e 7

Tnereusnotsubstanaaiemd%cetosustammechargethat oﬁi‘iulys 2018, the Licensee
sdfferedmpemmedﬂ\e’beensedpremusestobeeomedisordeﬂybysuﬁenngo?
permitting altercations and/or- assaults to occur on the licensed premises. Section 106
@sectnon 6 of the Alcohollg: Beverage Control Law states’in pertinent part: that “(n)é
person licensed to sell alooholac beverages shall suﬁer or pem'ut such premises té
bécome dlsz)tderly :

Céselawholdsmatmordertosustamthemarges ltlscntlcalfortheAuthorrtyté
establish. actual knowledge or a foreseeable pattem 'of conduct. See. P.B.L:
Eﬁtertam nt, 149 A.D.2d ﬂ513 539NY32d 147 244NY82d 990 (quotlngAwnch

urant v. State Lig. Agth., 92 A.D. 925, 926, 460 N.Y:S.2d 347 (2™ Dep’t 1983)
(._,uo?ngc)l)ub%v State Lig. Auth. 23 N.Y.2d 784, 785, 207:4.Y.5.2d 147, 244 NE.2d
13 (1968 . '?‘«‘f-;"? ¥ §

;.»7

T secuntyguards“stabbedapatronwhohad not paid a full entry fee for all members
ofthis party. There was no evidence or testimony showing how long the incident took or,
that was not a spontaneous unforeseen act or that the Licensee or his agents or his
ethployees with managerial responsibilities were involved in the stabbing. There was no
evfdenoe of any misconduct on Licensee’s part. Thereis a complete absence of evidence
thatanypemonmauthouﬂyactually “suffered or permitted” the stabbing that took place
inside of the licensed premlsé[s to occur, o could possibly havefanhclpated and prevented
the stabbing. % 3, . j
§ : : g, t; . :
The Authority did not submitsubstantial proof that the Licensee suffered or permmed the
|loensed premises to becomq disorderly. The charge is not sustamed

.v"?

Therelssubstanhal ewdenceto show that on July 8, 2018, the licensee violated rule 54 3
oﬂheRulesoftheStatequer_uﬁ\ontyrtmatltdidnotconfonnmththeﬁrecode Rule
54.30ftheRu|&eoftheAuﬂ;"' l[9NYCRR483]provudes

s

o+ The Authorlty expel all on-premises llcensees regardless of type of 3
Y, premises, to confoni'fw all applicable building oodes: fire, health, safety
: ““ and governmental regulatlons

Ad Code Section 29-606.5 pertalns to unapproved oondnhons for power supply and
rowdes

b

% Open junction boxes and open-wmng splices shall be prohlbmed Approved )
¢ covers shall be provnded for all switch and electrical oytlet boxes. ;

ér-.:" ﬂ
”lbehcenseearguedthatonlyongpfmeassailantswasasecuﬂtyguard .
pis Page 15 of 25 *
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':Senal Number' 1308805 Bronx0513&38805 ’ ‘.

Case Number(s): 127571 1 ; ¢

Lwensee Mr. Damion J Gregory . ’
_i ,

Polloe Officer Rowe issued ﬁrmmons # 4445998056 (SlA Ex: 8) to Mr. Gregory for fallure
to'have a switch box cover. I%credlt the details of the summons and find that Police Officer
Rowe observed that there Was no cover on a switch box. A'switch box cover is not af
itém that could be in place and overlooked. For the reasons:sat forth in Charge 15, | do

not credit Mr. Gregory’stestmonymatmeswnch box was covered andﬂndthathehas
amotlvetolle .

The Authomy has shown by ,substanbal evidence that the llcensee failed to comply w:th
govemmemal regulations regard:ng switch box covers. The C‘harge is sustained. .

Cha!gg 8: fjr :

There is substantial ewdence toshwthat on July 8, 2018, the hoensee violated rule 54. 3’
ofﬂveRul%ofﬂmeStateLnuerAuﬂmnwnﬂxatudldnotwnfogmmmmeﬁmcode Rule
5443 of the Rules of the Aumuy 5] NYCRR 48.3] provides: » e ¢
i
The Authonly expecﬁ all on-premlses licensees, regardless of type of
premises, to conform with all applicable building oodes fire, health, safety

., 9 and governmental regulatlons .
"I

‘‘‘‘‘

‘ ' j‘ ifically provided for in thls.chapter in Group A,
+¢y E;LM occupancles and Group R-1 college and unn(‘ets:ty domitories,

.4 common areasin Grbup B, R-1 and R-2 occupancies;; and any building or
g struchsre used as a plaoe of public gathering, deooratugns shall be flame

Ad Code§8051 3pertamstoreportsand prowdes
i Where required to be flame  resistant, decorations shall meet the flame
' propagation pelformgnce criteria of NFPA 701. Certification of compliance
.~ shall be prepared certificate of fitness holder and made available to iR
,  department re atives in accordance with the mlés

Ad Code § 27-546 F-1 perblns to places of assembly and pm@des

+ O' 5
places of assembly sha‘h comply with all the requiremerits of article two of :
subchapter eight of this chapter, and with the follbwmg

i (a) Construction in seating areas.
.. (1) Scenery or sceriic elethents may be placed in seatmg sections of
., F-1a assemblyspaoeélfsuohelemenis | , {
w Page 16.0f 25 o i
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Senal Number: 1308805, aronxcnasossos it
Case Number(s): 127571 ; L , | 1,
Lw:ensee Mr. DamionJGreg

a. Are noncor e, or of materials that have been rendered
. flameproof in a ance with the provisions ofchapterfour of this fitle, or
;f haveaﬂa:nespreadwahngoftwenty—ﬁveorless

I credlt Officer Mena's testlmony that there were curtains. Atthgugh denied by Mr.
G‘gfegory the licensee, Mr. Bamett testified that there were curtams The required
afﬁdavrt of ﬂameprooﬁng has not been provided. _

The Authority proved by substantlal evidence that the failed fB comply with the Fire Code’s
requirement for an affidavit ommeprooﬁng The Charge farfa:lure to comply with
govemmental regulat;ons is s%stamed -

, i* | | Y
Cha[g_e_‘ 9 ! ‘ u
& i ‘}\

Thereussubstanttalewdence*toshowthatonJulyB 2018, thehwnseewohhdruleﬂ3
dmeRulesofmeAumomy[9NYCRR483]regardmgthe sting of a certificate of
occupancy sign. Rule 54.3 of the Rules of the Authority [9 NY R 48.3] provides: ‘

The Authonty expecis all on-premises licensees, regardless of type of
premises, to conform thh all applicable building codés ﬁre health, safety
and governmental ":‘lattons )

Admmlstratlve Code §28-1§8'1 provides in pertinent part:

No building or open lﬁt shall be used or occupied wrthout a certificate of
occupancy issued by the Commissioner... o

S
h \
Ry 3

Ax:lmmxstlatwe Code §28-1 18 19 pertains tothe postng of et
ahd prowdes .

of occupancy

4. The owner shall post a copy of the bmldlngs cerbﬁcate of occupancy in
+..  accordance with thig section 28-118.19, except buildings occupied entirely
... by group R3. Byildings that are not required to have ‘a certificate of .
s occupancy shall bgposted by the owner with a sign or placard inafom
prescribed by the commissioner. The certificate of occupancy or sign, as
apphwble shall be permaneritly affixed to the structure in a conspicuous
location in a public hall, corridor, management ofﬁceof the building or as
otherwise prescribed. by the commtssloner

\;} ‘
I3

v SER

E

Admmlstratlve Code § 27-232 defines owner as: } b :
,: Apersonhavmg Iegalhﬂetopremlsec amortgageeorvendee in :
. possession; a trustee‘m bankruptcy; a receiver br any other person having
4 Iega! ownership or cgptrol of premuses
in W 3
:5‘ : C i §
. * g . A N :
. g Page 17 of 25 ;
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Senal Number: 1308805, Bronx P 13808805 g | !
Ciise Number(s): 127571 '&ﬁ. i
Lkensee Mr. DamionJGregomii ;
IereduOﬁcerMenasmmwmatmeooqapancyslgnwasnotpostedandﬁmmaths
testimony that he did not knoiv the lawful occupancy of the premises supports this finding.
Aﬁwoughﬁehoenseesmmeesmﬁedmatmeoowpancyslgnwaspostedandﬂwe
Ileenseescounseiarguedmatﬂ\esgnwasshoummthephotos | find that the occupancy
sign is not shown in the photos and has never been produoed

Tf;e Authority has provided substantlal evidence that the occupancy sign was not posted
as required by Administrative Code section 28-118.1 ‘et seq The Charge for failure fo
cbmply with governmental kgulatlons is sustained.
£y 5

Cha[g_e_ 10: _ sri_ . ; §
There is not substantial ewdence to show that on July 8, 2018 the licensee violated rule
5%.3 of the Rules of the State: Liquor Authority it that it did not conform with the fire code‘ ,
Rule 54.3 of the Rules of the Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3] prowdes _ f

Tl
M

The Auﬂwrity expects all on-premises licensees, regardless of type of

* premises, to conform with all applicable building codeepﬁfe heaith, safety " ‘
¥, and governmental mﬂatlons ‘ i /

L;»

Ad Code Section 29-906. 7§perba|ns to hangers and blaokets for portable fire
eﬁtmgunshers and provides ? b
) L
\ ;
3‘? “  Hand-held portable fiire extinguishers, not housed,in cabinets, shall be
%4 installed on the ha or brackets supplied. Hangers or brackets shall be
.1 securely anchored the mounting surface in aooordance with the

i

Bk manufactumr's mstallatlon instructions.

)
|.Eredit Mr. Gregory’s testlmony that there were two (2) mo fire extmgutshers one
of which is shown in Lic. Ex419 Ifind that the fire extmguusher was not mounted, was

not operational. ;E

Iﬁndﬂ\attheltoensee haésetfonhacredibly defense and that the Authority failed to
establish by substantial evndence that the licensee failed to comply with the Fire Code
regulations regarding fire ‘extinguishers. The Chdrge for failure to comply with
govemmental regulations is,not sustained. -

: 4

TherelssubshntlalewdenoetoshowmatonJu!y8 2018, theﬁcenseevmhtedruleﬂ 3
of the Rules of the Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3] regarding empldyment of security guards.
Rule543 of the Rules ofﬂ;?Authonty[Q NYCRR 48.3] provsdes

4 ‘t . ‘""

4
X e
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- Senal Number: 1308805, Bronx“bp 13808805
Case Numberls): 127571 Ry
Lléensee Mr. Dam:onJGregor?

e
The Auﬂionty expeets all on-premises licensees, regardless of type of

premises, to conform with all applicable building codes fire, health, safety
and governmental reg\,llatlons

AD Code §28-117.4 refers to plaees of assembly and states

Security guards. In ti¥e case of a certificate holderthét offers for sale food

and/or beverages ¥or on-premises consumption; but not including

establishments opegted by a not-for-profit corporatlosrq, and employs or
. uses the services of & security guard, as that term is defined in subdivision
g six of section elght‘y-mne of the general business law, such certificate
holder shall comply with the provisions of article: 7-A of the general
business law, shall obtain proof that such security ‘guard is registered
pursuant to article T-A of the general business law, shall maintain such
proof in a readily available location, in accordance with rules promuligated
by the. comiissioner during all hours in which such place of assembly
is open to the public, shall maintain a roster of all segurity guards working
at any glven time when such place of assembly is open to the public, and
shall require each sgcurity guard to maintain on his or %er person proof of
registration at all hmes when on the premises. o

]
-

Artlcle 7-A § 89-f of the General Business Law defines secuglty guard company:
?:"3%- 5. "Security guard oompany" shall mean any persorg, firm, limited liability
* company, corporation, public entity or subsidiary or  department of such
. firm, limited liability Gompany, corporation or public éntity employing one
" or more security guards or being self-employed. as a security guard
g on either a proprietary basis forits own use or on a: icontractual basis for
use by another person, firm, limited liability company, corporation,
public entity or sub*sary thereof within the state. b.

'Artlcle 7-A § 89-g (1) of the General Business Law restncts the employment of securrty
guards by a security guard éampany o q . ¥

'I?he licensee failed to comply with any regulations pertann;ng to security guards. The
licensee did not produce a contract with a proprietary security guard company, the
security guards were not Ilcepsed there was no roster of security guards, the security
guards were not trained, and there was no backgréund check of the securrty guards. The
Authority provided substantial .evidence that the Ilcensee failed to comply with

gevemmental regulations r@afdmg security guards. _5 W

y : i

gma[ges 12 - 14 ? _ \ ,
g

aQe not sustained. § 2

£ : ;}‘ Page 19 of 25
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:, Sefial Number: 1308805, Brordty "

Case Number(s): 127571 3 3 z

Lléensee Mr. Dam:on.lGregorv‘ o - ’
\‘: LT

Chargg 15: ~‘~‘

T‘here is substantial evndenoe to show that on or before July 20 2018, the licensee failed
to conform with all representations set forth in the application or approved amendments
thereto regarding the use q_f managers, promoters, and/or its security system. Pursuant
to:the Method of Operatnon~($LA Ex. 13, response to. questlon 6), the licensed premises
is'to be managed by prin : j‘ (s) and managers will not be* ‘'employed; pursuant to the
Method of Operation (SLA #x. . 13, response fo question 3b), th‘e premises will not use the
services of an event prom ster, and pursuant to the Method. 6f Operation (SLA Ex. 1 3,
: response to question 10), sthere will be an elec'tromc survemanoe system with 19
surveillance cameras located inside and outside the premlses ‘

! 's‘ n
§ 110 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control law pertains to mfon'natlon to be requested in
appueanons for licenses and provides:

1. The following shalhbe the information required oh an application for a
license or permit: ¥ 4

(@) A statement Mat the applicant has control of the premises to be
licensed by owne IP of a fee interest or via a Ieasqhold management
;  agreement, or other agreement giving the applicant-cantrol over the food
i andbeverageatthepretmses with aterm at least as long as the license
:  for which: the applicatlon is being made, or by a:binding contract to
acquire the same and a statement of identity under paragraph (a) of this
subdivision for the Iessor of any leasehold, manager of any Management
agreement, or other agreement giving the applicant ¢ control
overthefoodand beverageatthepremuses thl'lacopyofthelease‘
contract, managemeiit agreement, or other agreement giving the applicant
control over the fooct&nd beverage at the premises, ondeed evidencing fee
ownership of the pr? ¥ i
L .

7. The authority may, by rule, adopt additional categpries of information
which may be reasor\ably necessary to carmry out the provisions of this

section. : ’

Rule 54.8(a) of the Rules of 1he State Liquor Autharity [9 NYCRR 48. 8(a)] states:

Each license issued hereunder shall be subject to the licensee continuing
to conform with all representations set forth in the application for license and
the provnslons of thisiPart and any amendment thereto. .applicable to the type
of premises under ghich such license was applied fof and issued. Such
.. representations shalkcon e continuing representathns for the life of the
. license and all renewgls thereof. Any change or dewahgn therefrom in-any
material respect, without the permission of the Authorrty, shall be cause for

Een 5 )

I
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- Sdrial Number: 1308805, Broal’ 13808805

: $

Cdse Number(s): 127571 " ' ;
Ligensee: Mr. Damion J Gregory. " S é 3
3 . op go ., : L , ,
% the institution of proceedings to revoke, cancelorsuspﬂ‘end such license or L
* refusal to renew the same. - | ;1

Both Mr. Gregory and Mr. Bamett denied that Mr. Bamett i$ a manager. The testimony
v}as that Mr. Gregory is the bwner/manager, that he is present at the bar ialmost every
night, and' that if there is%hproblem, the employees are jadvised to call 911 and b
telephone him. Mr. Gregoli#s sister Treash and Mr. ett are in charge when M#f
Gregory is not at the premides, but they are not managers. ** | :

i i A ARy ‘ 5
Both Mr. Gregory and Mr. Bameit testified that Mr. Gregory pulchased a security system
with 19 cameras at auction and that the security system had béen operational. On July 8,
2018, when the police asked to look at the surveillance fmta?ﬂ Mr. Gregoty discovered
that the cameras were not recording. He was told that the hard drive had burned out. He
has purchased a new surveillance camera. :

) ,

Mt: Gregory testified that hé ‘does not use event promoters. This denial is demonstrably
and blatantly false. SLAnvestigator Pardo submitted downloads from 'social media
(Exhibits. 10 and 12). Mr. G#égory testified that he had the flyérs made and duplicated and
that the people mentioned n the fiyers were deejays, not promoters. The fact that Mr.
Gregory did not know the name of the company. that he hired to make the flyers is not
dispositive of his credibility. However, the fact that two of the Rlyers in SLA Ex. 12 state
“RESPECT THE PROMOTER” is indicative of the fact that theslicensee used promoters.
Moreover, both flyers that state “respect the promoter” are. foliowed by the language

“GIRLSLOVEBHRIS". Mr. Gregory was unable 1o state the meaning of that phrase or
what "BHRIS” means. : : . - ;

On July 8, 2018 after the stabbing, Jonathan Finner's, one of the individuals who was
later arrested for the incid&nt, signed a statement (SLA Ex; 5) witnessed' by Detective
Mullarkey, in which he statdih.that he was an employee and that the victim and his friends
tried ta enter the premises without paying the full entrance fee, to the promoter’s “money

i . |

R A - i;7;,ﬁ L “
In-addition to interviewing Mr.-Finner, the police interviewed James Mendy, the.victim at
Jacobi Hospital, Pierre Bell, security guard Donald Parker, security guard Lawrence Hill,
Tristan Clarke, Shannon Bragg, and two eyewitnesses who were friends of Mr. Mendy.
Pierre Bell stated that he is a friend of the owner and that eariier in the evening, when he
borrowed a pen from Mr. Gray, the pen had a pen on one end and a knifé blade on the

other'. He added that Mr. Gray was collecting money at the:door. ,

3 &a‘ e
iy ;} ' % ’ Yotk

35 Since | find Mr. Gregory’s testimony on the issue of promoters to be biatantly false, { have the right to reject all his
téstimony (falsus in uno, falsus in omhibus). 1 also find that Mr. Gregory Iied,-'}mﬁhe issue of whether there were
curtains, and what security guard company was being used. His testimony is givew little weight. '~
16 Mr. Finner does not have a security guard license. L

17:A pen knife was used to stab Mr. Mendy.

LRE S
a
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- $érial Number: 1308805, Bro OP 13808805 5
Chse Number(s): 127571 \, 9, )
Litensee: Mr. Damion J Gregory - ' &
." ’(\ : "':ﬁ;ji_' -
Ttistan Clarke stated that he is employed by the club, that the:club uses promoters, afid
that patrons pay $20 per person at the door. L / |

Donald Parker stated thatshe was working as a security guard with his partner “Jori".
Lawrence Hill stated that hé was working as a security guard and that he had been hired
by Stanley'. Shannon Braflg stated that she is employed at the premises as a server and
that the victim had been ar§uing with one of the security gudrds.

The two eyewitnesses stated that the security guard argued with and stabbed Mr. Mendy
because he did not have eriough money to pay the cover charge for all members of his
party. This supports.the Authority's allegations that contrary 't its method of operation,
the licensee used promoters; . e

The Authority has shown by’ substantial evidence that on or before July 20, 2018 the
licensee failed to conform with its Method of Operation regarding the use of promoters.
The Charge is sustained ¥, : L ‘L
& b

There is substantial evidence to sustain the charge as the Authority has shown through
stibstantial evidence and testimony that on or before July 20, 2G18, the noise, disturbance
misconduct, disorder, act or activity occurring in or around premises has historically been
a focal point for police atte;l}ipn, as is required under Rule 36.1(f) [9 NYCRR 53.1(q)] of
the Rules of the State Liqu tAuthonty S o

Rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1()] states:

koL

o : Ay o , #
‘ When any noise, disitirbance, misconduct, disorder, act or activity occurs in f
43 the licensed premise, of in the area in front of or adjacent to the licensed
.,  premises, orin any parking lot provided by the licensee for use by licensee's
%+ patrons, which, in thé judgment of the authority, adversely affects or i
i+ tends to affect the protection, health, welfare, saféty, or repose of the %
“ ;+ inhabitants of the area in which the licensed premisgs are located, or
“t results in the licensed premises becoming a focai point for police ¥

attention or is offensive to public decency ( mphasis acded).

“any noise, disturbagpe, misconduct, disorder, act oractivity occurs in the
¢ licensed premises, #§; in the area in front of or-adjacent to the licensed
%, premises, orinany p§rking lot provided by the licensed for use by licensee's
iy Ppatrons, which * * * results in the licensed premises becoming a focal point

for police attention” (9 NYCRR 53.1(g)). ©

; Under rule 53.1(q), ajuoense may be revoked, canceled or suspended when

. ‘ : < 4
u§tanley Bell does not have a security guard license. i.‘}(

(o ‘ . \,
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- Serial Number: 1308805, Bronx OP 13808805 X

Case Number(s): 127571 + |
ticensee: Mr. Damion J Gregory: b f
N ’é ‘. 2 ;

i

@ce and testimony shows that tige Police Depértnent haéi.a
) ¥ed premises and that the Police Department frequently hastto
engage time, energy, and fesources in order to respond to events at the es'tablis'hmeni; in

the Authority’s judgment, : .
as is contemplated within he scope 9 NYCRR 53.1(q). Seé MJS Sports Bar & Grill, Inc.
w. New York State Liquor Authori

Op. 05247 (3d Dept. 2015).';‘ iSee also La Trieste Restaurant & Cabaret, Inc. v. New Yark
State Liquor Authority, 249 A.D.2d 156, 671, N.Y.S.2d 250 (1% Dep't, 1998). &
. P

The Authority submitted the 911 daily average calls within 100 feet of the licensed

The Authority also submitt% the overall rate of summonses;issued during those periods
(SLA Ex. 14) which shows at after the stabbing, there were, the same number of arrests,
the number of A-Summonses increased from 11 to 15, and the number of B-Summonses
inereased from 3 to 4. As proof that the premises is a focal point, the Authority pointed
out that the rate of C-Summonses decreased by 50% from 24 to 12. I reject these
statistics as proof that the licensed emises was a focal péint for the police. | find that
there was an increase in the‘A and B summonses after the stabbing and that of the 24 c
- Summonses issued from ‘June 1, to July 8, 2018, 11 wee issued to the licensed
pz;emlses on July 7, 2018 and. 11 were issued to the licensed premises on July 8, 20189,

However given the fact thaf a directed patrol was assigned to the licensed premises and
parked in front of the licens&d premises virtually every night, there is substantial evidence

to'sustain the charge that tfe noise, disturbance, misconduct, disorder, act or activity in
and around the premises has resulted in the premises becoming a focal point for police
attention, as is described uaner Rule 36.1(f) [9 NYCRR 53.1sq)] of the Rules of the State
Liquor Authority. The Charge, therefore, is sustained. i) . 2

; i o Yy

¥

T A a . .
9 »!f;would have been a better statisucal sample, if the Authority contrasted stagxsgcs and reports for a similar time ;
period in 2017, before Spades opened. IR “
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Case Number(s): 127571 - - “
tlcensee: Mr. Damion J Gregory- §

There is substantial ewdeﬁoe to sustain the charge that on@rad before Juiy 20, 2018, the

erciée - adequate supervision over the conduct of the licensed
premises. Rule 54.2 [9 NYERR 48.2] of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority provides:
¥ ) %

“+ The proper conduct of on-premises licensed establishments is essentialto
.+ the public interest. Failure of a licensee to exercise adequate supervision
;i overthe conduct of such an establishment poses a substantial risk notonly ~ ©
i to the objectives of alcoholic beverage control but imperils the health, *
.. Welfare and safety of the people.of this State. It shéll be the obligation of
© each person licensed pursuant to this Part to insure that a high degree of 1
. supervision is exeréised over the conduct of the licefiged establishment at
T all imes in order td¥safeguard against abuses of the license privilege and .
t violations of law. Edch such licensee will be held strictly accountable forall
¢ violations that occur-in the licensed premises and'are committed by or
K suffered and pemmitted by any manager, agent or employee of such *
" licensee. - i 3

Case law states that, in addition to suffering and permittihg any premises o become
disorderly in violation of ABCL § 106(6), Rule 54.2 of the Rules of the State Liquor
Authority requires that a Licensee “exercise adequate superyision over the conduct of the
licensed business.” It must-be shown that the Licensee’s ‘management was aware, or

should have been aware, “of the unbecoming conduct. Goikfest Entertainment, Inc. v.
@BW York State Liquor Au?gﬁty, 54 A.D.3d 609, 863 N.Y.S; 2 670 (1¢ Dept., 2008). 1 .
Vs i | o

1 . oL . L °
The licensed premises had'recently opened. The licensee was using promoters, did niot
realize the security cameras were not recording, did not know the names of the security
g}zards who were working at the premises, and had to be reminded that Shannon Bragg
Was employed as a server at Spades. N o
Clearly, the licensee had switched security guard companies from a licensed one to an
unlicensed one or to an individual. The security guards who were working at the premises
were unlicensed and unvetied and at least two (2) of them were convicted felons. My,
Gray who was described ad either a security guard of the “mokey man” for the promoter,
the man who is charged will) stabbing the victim, has a conyigtion for manslaughter and
was in possession of a periknife. b

L W, |8 : *h
The Authority provided substantial proof that the licensee did not exercise a high degres
of :supervision over the conduct of the licensed premises, - The. Charge for failure to
exercise adequate supervision over the conduct of the licensed business is sustained. i

ey

Case No. 127571
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senal Number: 1308805, )P 13808805 S
Case Number(s): 127571 if‘i o L,
icensee: Mr. Damlon.lGregory o ;
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\; I

B%sed upon the hearing, téiﬁrnony, and evidence before me éﬁnd that:

@‘harge 1: The Charge is not sustained. "t
V* 7

Charge 2: The Charge i is not sustained.

Charge 3: The Charge is sustained. .
Charge 4: The Charge is sustained. . }'%
Charge5: The Charge is not sustained. 50 >3 'lk
Charge 6: - The Charge is not sustained. ?,}\
Charge 7: The Charge is sustained. J"

Charge 8: - The Chaige is sustained. a[

Charge 9: - ;%e Charge is sustained.

Gharge 10: ‘fEhe Charge is not sustained. | /)
Charge 11: @he Charge is sustained. St
Charge 12: “The Charge is not sustained.
Charge 13: . The Charge is not sustained.
Charge 14: The Charge is not sustained. '
Charge 15: The Charge is sustained. ¢
€harge 16: The Charge is sustained. . R,
Charge 17: The Charge is sustained. Q;\c)
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF BRONX g
.‘ | ;
In;the Matter of the Appllcatmn of
SBADES LOUNGE NYC LLC '
‘ ‘ g :‘:
- 4 PETITIONER, -~
f:
For Review Pursuant to Artlcle 78 of the CPLR N
J -againgt- : ;_

NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY,
¥ .
i RESPONDENT(S). By
* PETITION 5
. e
% t?f
o : By: The Rios Law Firm
o By: John Angrisani, Esq.
, 2560 Mathews Avenue
b Bronx, New York 10467
(347) 346-8700
f’ Attorneys for PETITIONER -
i :
ATFORNEY CERTIFICATION _ "
ne-understgned, an attorney admitted tg practice in the courts of New Yg rk State, ce#rs upon information, belief .
anﬂ reasonable mquily, the contentions contamed in the above ré , (3).arg n¥Y frivolous. R
Datéd: Bronx, NY T
3 / 7 {30 ( 9
T
State of New York )
Coun!y of Bronx ) s5.2
: being duly sworn, deposes and says: that deponent is not a party to the action, is over 18 years of age
ang residesat Cmmty, New York. That on the day of , 2019, :
deponent served the within ‘ ,
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